rights for tenants and increased safety responsibilities for landlords. This has potential financial

implications for the Housing Revenue Account, however this cannot be reliably estimated until

there is further guidance. The council is taking legal advice to clarify its responsibilities and

remedial actions.

• Virgin Media Court Case: In June 202, a High Court judgement in the case of Virgin Media vs

NTL Pension Trustees II Limited provided a ruling related to Section 37 of the Pension Scheme

Act 1993 and changes to scheme rules. However, we understand (from the Government

Actuary’s Department) that all requirements were met and so public sector schemes are

unaffected by this issue.

12.7.3 CONTINGENT ASSETS

None.

Page | 105

12.8 LONG TERM BORROWING

12.8.1 ANALYSIS OF LOAN TRANSACTIONS IN YEAR

Under the relevant financial reporting standards, in order to ascertain the amortised value of the loan

portfolio as reported in the Balance Sheet, the maturity value of loans is adjusted to take account of

accrued interest due and a financial adjustment is made to smooth out the effect of any stepped

interest or premiums and discounts.

Amortised Value 2022-23 Market
Loans

WG PWLB 2023-24

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Maturity Value  (190,954) (25,000) (1,946) (147,277) (174,223)

Financial Adjustment Account
Entries

Effective Interest Rate Adjust

· Prior years  (382) (554) 216  -  (338)

· Current year 44  (251) (40)  -  (291)

Deferred Liabilities Account
Entries

Discounts Transferred (200) (200) -  -  (200)

Less Discount write down

· Prior years 27  29  -  -  29

· Current year 3  2  -  -  2

Council Fund Account Entries

Effective Interest Rate w/off (8) (8) -  -  (8)

Amortised Value  (191,470) (25,982) (1,770) (147,277) (175,029)

12.8.2 COMPARISON OF MATURITY VALUE AND FAIR VALUE

The fair value is an estimate of what the loan portfolio would cost to redeem as at 31 March 2024.

Fair Value has been calculated using the Net Present Value (NPV) approach which provides an

estimate of payments in the future in today’s terms. The PWLB debts has been valued using the new

borrowing rate.

Maturity Value and Fair Value 2022-23 Market
Loans

WG PWLB 2023-24

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Maturity Value

As at 1 April

Long Term Borrowing (202,738) (40,000) (2,140) (148,814) (190,954)

Short Term Borrowing (1,194) -   (162) (12,034) (12,196)

Total Borrowing (203,932) (40,000) (2,302) (160,848) (203,150)

Repaid in Year 1,194  15,000   162  12,034  27,196

Raised in Year (412) -   (60) -   (60)

As at 31 March

Long Term Borrowing (190,954) (25,000) (1,946) (147,277) (174,223)

Short Term Borrowing (12,196) -  (254) (1,537) (1,791)

Total Borrowing (203,150) (25,000) (2,200) (148,814) (176,014)

Change in amount due in less
than 1 year

(11,002) -  (92) 10,497 10,405

Fair Value (200,569) (22,825) (1,652) (137,250) (161,727)

The Council does not hold financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss.

Page | 106

The Authority has used a transfer value as the method for calculating the fair value of its financial

liabilities at the 31 March 2024. However for comparison calculating fair value using exit pricing

would have resulted in a value of £182.86m calculated on an early repayment discount rate method.

The Authority has no contractual obligations to pay these penalty costs and would not incur any

additional cost if the loans run to their maturity date.

An analysis of the debt portfolio by maturity value by lender and by maturity profile at 31 March 2024